The proposal for which this Certificate of Need has been issued is summarized as follows:  
Bridges ESOP, Inc. d/b/a Bradford Village Healthcare Center, filed a certificate of 
need application for the lease of Bradford Village Healthcare Center, a one hundred 
and seventy-seven (177) bed license continuum of care facility. 

The approved Capital Cost of this Project is: Annual lease is one million, sixty-two 
thousand dollars ($1,062,000) with a lease length of ten (10) years. 

J en n i f e r  Le par d ,  Dr . PH 
In t e r im  Ch ie f  Opera t i ng  Of f i c e r  

BEFORE THE OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

In the pursuit of a Certificate of Need for ) CN #20-051 
Bradford Village Healthcare Center, Edmond, Oklahoma )

[...]

ORDER 

An application for a Certificate of Need to authorize the lease of Bradford Village Healthcare 
Center comes before the Oklahoma State Department of Health (Department). Bradford Village 
Healthcare Center; a Continuum of Care Facility with one hundred twenty-two (122) licensed 
nursing beds is located at 906 North Boulevard, Edmond, Oklahoma 73034. The applicant in this 
matter is Bridges ESOP, Inc., proposed, operator. The application was announced in the Journal 
Record, Oklahoma City, OK on Wednesday, December 9, 2020, as complete and ready for

[...]

Taking into consideration the completed application and results of the investigation, the 
Department Orders is as follows: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On September 8, 2020, Bridges ESOP, Inc. made a Certificate of Need application for the
lease of Bradford Village Healthcare Center for lease cost of one million, sixty-two thousand
dollars ($1,062,000) with a lease length of ten (10) years.

2. Pursuant to OAC 310:4-1-5(2)(A)(iv), the persons with controlling interest of the applicant,
Bridges ESOP, Inc., is Brett Coble as Manager.

3. Pursuant to OAC 310:620-3-1(1), the applicant submitted application for acquisition through

[...]

Oklahoma, dated September 23, 2020, stating that this affidavit is given in support of the 
Certificate of Need Applications submitted by Bridges ESOP, Inc. for the acquisition of 
Bradford Village Healthcare Center. 

BV Operations, L.L.C. will have access to a line of credit in excess of six hundred seventy-
five thousand dollars $675,000. The line of credit has a floating interest rate based on spread 
over LIBOR and is renewable annually. The line of credit may not be rescinded. Termination 
of the line of credit would occur under various scenarios including: 1) upon payment in full of

[...]

Final Report January 06, 2021 

I. Summary of Application 

A. Description:  Bridges ESOP, Inc. (ESOP) applied to the Oklahoma State Department of 
Health (OSDH) for approval to acquire by lease Bradford Village Healthcare Center; a 
Continuum of Care Facility with one hundred and twenty-two (122) licensed nursing beds 
located at 906 North Boulevard, Edmond, Oklahoma. Bridges ESOP, Inc. is an Oklahoma 
limited liability company which has been formed to facilitate the transfer of BV Operations, 
L.L.C, the facility licensee/operator, to the Bridges Health Employee Stock Ownership

[...]

facility's expenses and revenues as reported to the Oklahoma Health Care Authority 
pursuant to 56 O.S. Section 2002 or OAC 317:30-5. [OAC 310:620-3-1(2)] 

The applicant provided a Schedule B, Projected Budget of Revenues and Expenses for 
twelve (12) months on September 8, 2020.  The first year’s projected revenues are eight 
million, two hundred eighty thousand, six hundred and two dollars ($8,280,602) and projected 
expenses are eight million, thirty-two thousand, one hundred and ninety-one dollars 
($8,032,191). 

The applicant’s projected cost per patient day is two hundred and sixty-nine dollars and sixty-
eight cents ($269.68) and the facility’s OHCA SFY19 Cost Per Patient Day is one hundred 
ninety-nine dollars and thirty-four cents ($199.34), which is twenty-six and one tenths percent

[...]

The amount of the average monthly expenses shall be calculated 
based on a per-month average of the projected twelve (12) month budget of 
revenues and expenses submitted with the application. [OAC 310:620-3-1(4)] 

The applicant's Budget of Revenues and Expenses included annual expenses that are eight 
million, thirty-two thousand, one hundred and ninety-one dollars ($8,032,191). Average per-
month expenses for the first twelve (12) months are six hundred sixty-nine thousand, three 
hundred forty-nine dollars and twenty-five cents ($669,349.25). 

The applicant provided proof of the availability of reserves pursuant to the following option